

No. 22-324

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE O'CONNOR-RATCLIFF AND T.J. ZANE,
Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER GARNIER AND KIMBERLY GARNIER,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DANIEL R. SHINOFF
JACK M. SLEETH JR.
ARTIANO SHINOFF
3636 Fourth Ave.
Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92103

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Counsel of Record
MEGAN LACY OWEN
THOMAS A. WILSON*
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppan@jonesday.com

**Admitted in Alabama
Not admitted in D.C.
(directly supervised by a
licensed D.C. Bar member)*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RESPONDENTS DISREGARD THE QUESTION PRESENTED AND ABANDON THE DECISION BELOW	3
II. RESPONDENTS’ QUESTION-BEGGING CLAIM THAT PETITIONERS WERE “DOING THEIR JOB” DISREGARDS THAT ELECTED OFFICIALS MAY COMMUNICATE WITH THE PUBLIC ABOUT THEIR JOB IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY	6
A. Respondents Ignore The Critical Distinction Between Official Speech That Performs One’s Government Job And Citizen Speech That Relates To One’s Government Job	6
B. Respondents Invoke Inapposite Bodies Of Law To Obscure The Distinction Between Official And Citizen Speech	10
C. Respondents Cannot Show That Petitioners Were Actually “Doing Their Job” In Operating Their Personal Social- Media Pages.....	15
III. RESPONDENTS CANNOT EVADE THE FIRST AMENDMENT FLAWS IN THEIR STATE-ACTION THEORY	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	14
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>Butler v. Sheriff of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 685 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Campbell v. Reisch</i> , 986 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2021)	7, 9, 17
<i>Does 1-10 v. Haaland</i> , 973 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	18
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	7, 18
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6–8, 22
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964)	18
<i>Hall v. Witteman</i> , 584 F.3d 859 (10th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	7–8, 13, 17, 22

<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	6–8, 13, 21
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	3, 8, 18
<i>Luce v. Town of Campbell</i> , 872 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	11
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	7, 13, 19–20
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	12, 23
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	8
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	20
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	13
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	20–21
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17–18
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	24

<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	8–9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	12, 23
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	11, 14, 18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
Cal. Educ. Code § 35145	15
Cal. Educ. Code § 35164	15
Cal. Educ. Code § 35172	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
PUSD Board Bylaw 9010	16
